

ICL/CMPL/2018-19/ 121

Dated: 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019

To  
Department of Corporate Affairs  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400001

**Subject: Submission under Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

**Scrip Code: 526871**

**ISIN: INE017E01018**

Dear Sir,

We are to write this letter pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed a copy of newspaper publication of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) for the quarter/nine months ended on 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 which was published in "The Financial Express" (English) and "Awam E Hind" (Hindi) on 09<sup>th</sup> February, 2019.

This is for your information and records please.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully

For Intec Capital Limited

  


Puneet Sehgal  
Company secretary  
ACS : 12557

Encl: As above

**INTEC CAPITAL LTD.**

CIN: L74899DL1994PLC057410

Regd. Off: 708, Manjusha Building, 57 Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019. T +91-11-4652 2200/300 F +91-11-4652 2333

[www.inteccapital.com](http://www.inteccapital.com)



**intec**  
CAPITAL LIMITED  
SAPNE AAPKE, BHAROSA APNO KA  
**INTEC CAPITAL LIMITED**

(CIN:L74899DL1994PLC057410)

Regd Office: 708, Manjusha, 57 Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019, Website:www.inteccapital.com, Email for investors: complianceofficer@inteccapital.com

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter/nine months ended December 31, 2018 prepared in compliance with Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended Dec 31, 2018	Quarter ended Sep 30, 2018	Quarter ended Dec 31, 2017	Nine Months ended Dec 31, 2018	Nine Months ended Dec 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1 Income</b>						
Revenue from operations	474.73	620.29	1,236.69	2,004.68	4,357.34	5,338.13
Other income	243.31	17.93	526.54	322.06	528.25	686.96
<b>Total revenue (I)</b>	<b>718.04</b>	<b>638.22</b>	<b>1,763.23</b>	<b>2,326.73</b>	<b>4,885.59</b>	<b>6,025.09</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
Employee benefit expenses	174.72	165.81	200.13	530.37	634.40	821.08
Finance costs	413.92	551.07	826.69	1,587.24	2,759.28	3,431.83
Depreciation and amortisation expense	10.01	12.90	12.17	35.16	40.83	52.95
Other expense (refer note 2)	651.65	171.97	895.10	1,164.77	2,415.89	4,987.82
<b>Total expenses (II)</b>	<b>1,250.29</b>	<b>901.75</b>	<b>1,934.09</b>	<b>3,317.53</b>	<b>5,850.50</b>	<b>9,393.68</b>
<b>3 (Loss)/Profit before prior period items (III)=(I)-(II)</b>	<b>(532.25)</b>	<b>(263.53)</b>	<b>(170.86)</b>	<b>(990.79)</b>	<b>(964.91)</b>	<b>(3,368.59)</b>
<b>4 Prior period items (IV)</b>					(112.97)	
<b>5 (Loss)/Profit before tax (V)=(III)-(IV)</b>	<b>(532.25)</b>	<b>(263.53)</b>	<b>(170.86)</b>	<b>(990.79)</b>	<b>(1,077.88)</b>	<b>(3,368.59)</b>
<b>6 Tax expense</b>						
Current Tax			(10.30)		4.57	
Deferred Tax	(113.59)	10.74	(40.31)	79.82	(273.88)	(340.19)
<b>Total tax expense (VI)</b>	<b>(113.59)</b>	<b>10.74</b>	<b>(50.61)</b>	<b>79.82</b>	<b>(269.31)</b>	<b>(340.19)</b>
<b>7 (Loss)/Profit after tax (VII)=(V)-(VI)</b>	<b>(418.66)</b>	<b>(274.27)</b>	<b>(120.25)</b>	<b>(1,070.61)</b>	<b>(808.57)</b>	<b>(3,028.40)</b>
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs.10/- each)	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63
<b>8 Earnings per equity share*</b>						
Nominal Value of share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
Basic	(2.28)	(1.49)	(0.65)	(5.83)	(4.40)	(16.49)
Diluted	(2.28)	(1.49)	(0.65)	(5.83)	(4.40)	(16.49)

\*EPS for the quarter are not annualised

Notes-

- The unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on February 8, 2019.
- The Company was categorised as 'Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' till March 31, 2018, however, as the total assets of the Company as per the audited financial results as at March 31, 2018, are less than Rs. 500 crores, it is now categorised as 'Non-Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' w.e.f. April 01, 2018 in terms of RBI Master Direction DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 01, 2016. Due to change in the category there is change in the assets classification norms for Non-Performing Assets as per the aforesaid RBI Direction, which has resulted in decrease in Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 338.76 lakhs as at December 31, 2018 and decrease in provision for Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 276 lakhs and Rs. 892.51 lakhs for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2018 respectively, and the Company's gross Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 17495.67 lakhs as at December 31, 2018 and the total provision for Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 4805.43 lakhs as at December 31, 2018. Further, no additional specific provision is considered necessary based on Management's best estimate of the recoverability of Non-Performing Assets.
- The main business of the Company is financing. As such, there are no separate reportable segments as per Accounting Standard - 17 'Segment Reporting' notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Account) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016, as amended.
- Figures for previous quarter / period / year have been regrouped and/or reclassified wherever considered necessary, to conform to current quarter's / period's classification / disclosures.

Place: New Delhi  
Dated: February 08, 2019



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
Sanjeev Goel  
(Managing Director)  
DIN - 00028702

declaration of dividend on the 4, 2019 the record date:

Dividend (unit)*	NAV as on February 07, 2019 (₹ per unit)
276	10.7490
242	10.7597

**I fall to the extent of payout,**

we mentioned dividend per unit or the Date mentioned above, whichever is in the Scheme as on the Record date. & 15th February, 2019 (both business days) transaction period.

the aforesaid Record Date along with a copy of this notice is received, the Ex-Dividend NAV of the Units will not be eligible for dividend declared, if the Units are not reinvested by the Record Date.

the aforesaid Record Date and/or up to 3.00% of the NAV on the said second day shall be applicable; the Specified Transaction Period the NAV has been declared as a Specified Transaction Period.

equal to or more than Rs 2 lakhs, the NAV as on the Record Date 2010 dated November 26, 2010 and the applicability of NAV. With regard to Units not reinvested by allotting Units for the Record Date on the record date.

the aforesaid Record Date the Ex-Dividend NAV will be eligible for the dividend declared on the Record Date and/or up to 3.00% of the NAV on the said second day shall be applicable. whose names appear in the statement of Unitholders in the Scheme as on record date.

whose names appear on the register of Unitholders.

**RAJESH KUMAR PUNJIBAI ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
Investment Company for RELIANCE MUTUAL FUND

Sd/  
Authorised Signatory

al Funds

MUTUAL FUNDS  
Sahi Hai



**इंटेक कैपिटल लिमिटेड**

CIN: L74899DL1994PLCS7410

पंजीकृत कार्यालय: 708, मंजुषा, 57 मेरठ प्लेस, नई दिल्ली - 110019

वेबसाइट: www.intecapital.com निवेशकों के लिए ई-मेल: compliance@intecapital.com

31 दिसंबर, 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही व नौमाही के लिए स्टैंडअलोन वित्तीय परिणामों का विवरण कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 (अनुसूची -III) के अनुपालन में तैयार किए गए।

(रुपये लाखों में)

विवरण	तिमाही समाप्त	तिमाही समाप्त	तिमाही समाप्त	नौमाही समाप्त	नौमाही समाप्त	वर्ष समाप्त
	31 दिसंबर, 2018	30 सितंबर, 2018	31 दिसंबर, 2017	31 दिसंबर, 2018	31 दिसंबर, 2017	31 मार्च, 2018
	बिना जांचे	बिना जांचे	बिना जांचे	बिना जांचे	बिना जांचे	जांचे हुए
1 आय						
परिचालनों से आय	474.73	620.29	1,236.69	2,004.68	4,357.34	5,338.13
अन्य आय	243.31	17.93	526.54	322.06	528.25	686.96
<b>कुल आय(I)</b>	<b>718.04</b>	<b>638.22</b>	<b>1,763.23</b>	<b>2,326.73</b>	<b>4,885.59</b>	<b>6,025.09</b>
2 खर्च						
कर्मचारी लाभ खर्च	174.72	165.81	200.13	530.37	634.40	921.08
वित्तीय मूल्य	413.92	551.07	826.69	1,587.24	2,759.28	3,431.83
मूल्यह्रास और परिसोधन खर्च	10.01	12.90	12.17	35.16	40.93	52.95
अन्य खर्च	651.65	171.97	895.10	1,164.77	2,415.89	4,987.82
<b>कुल खर्च(II)</b>	<b>1,250.29</b>	<b>901.75</b>	<b>1,934.09</b>	<b>3,317.53</b>	<b>5,850.50</b>	<b>9,393.68</b>
3 (हानि)/लाभ पिछली अवधि की वस्तुओं से (III)=(I)-(II)	(532.25)	(263.53)	(170.86)	(990.79)	(964.91)	(3,368.59)
4 अपवादित वस्तुएं(IV)	-	-	-	-	(112.97)	-
5 (हानि)/लाभ कर से पूर्व(v)=(III)-(IV)	(532.25)	(263.53)	(170.86)	(990.79)	(1,077.88)	(3,368.59)
6 कर खर्च						
वर्तमान कर	-	-	(10.30)	-	4.57	-
स्थगित कर	(113.59)	10.74	(40.31)	79.82	(273.88)	(340.19)
<b>कुल कर खर्च(vI)</b>	<b>(113.59)</b>	<b>10.74</b>	<b>(50.61)</b>	<b>79.82</b>	<b>(269.31)</b>	<b>(340.19)</b>
7 (हानि)/लाभ कर के बाद(v)-(vI)	(418.66)	(274.27)	(120.25)	(1,070.61)	(808.57)	(3,028.40)
8 पेड अप इक्विटी शेयर पूंजी (अंकित मूल्य 10 रु प्रति)	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63
8 प्रति इक्विटी शेयर आय						
शेयर का नामित मूल्य	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
मूल	(2.28)	(1.49)	(0.65)	(5.83)	(4.40)	(16.49)
मदित	(2.28)	(1.49)	(0.65)	(5.83)	(4.40)	(16.49)

\* तिमाही के लिए ईपीएस वार्षिक नहीं है

नोट:

- उक्त परिणामों की समीक्षा लेखापरीक्षा समिति ने की और सिफारिश की है, और इसके बाद निदेशक मंडल ने 8 फरवरी, 2018 को आयोजित बैठक में इसे मंजूरी दे दी है।
- कंपनी को 'व्यवस्थित रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-डिजिटल गैर-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कंपनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया था। 31 मार्च, 2018 तक हालांकि, 31 मार्च, 2018 को ऑडिट किए गए वित्तीय परिणामों के अनुसार कंपनी की कुल संपत्ति 500 करोड़ रुपये से कम है। अब इसे 'गैर-व्यवस्थित रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-जमा गैर-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कंपनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया है। 01 अप्रैल, 2018 को आरबीआई मास्टर डायरेक्शन डीएनबीआर पीडी.007 / 03.10.119 / 2016-17 दिनांक 01 सितंबर, 2016 के संदर्भ में। श्रेणी में परिवर्तन के कारण गैर-निष्पादित आस्तियों के लिए संपत्ति वर्गीकरण मानदंडों में परिवर्तन है। उपरोक्त आरबीआई निर्देश, जिसके परिणामस्वरूप नॉन-परफॉर्मिंग एसेट्स में कमी आई है। 31 दिसंबर, 2018 तक 338.78 लाख रुपये और नॉन-परफॉर्मिंग एसेट्स के लिए प्रबंधन में 276 लाख रु। तिमाही और नौ माही अवधि के लिए क्रमशः 31 दिसंबर, 2018 को 892.51 लाख रुपये, और कंपनी का सकल गैर-निष्पादित परिसंपत्ति रुपये है। 31 दिसंबर, 2018 तक 17495.67 लाख और गैर-निष्पादित परिसंपत्तियों के लिए कुल प्रबंधन 4805.43 लाख 31 दिसंबर, 2018 तक। इसके अलावा, गैर-निष्पादित परिसंपत्तियों की पुनर्प्राप्ति के प्रबंधन के सर्वोत्तम अनुमान के आधार पर कोई अतिरिक्त विशिष्ट प्रबंधन आवश्यक नहीं माना जाता है।
- कंपनी का मुख्य व्यवसाय विस्तार है। जैसे, लेखांकन मानक के अनुसार कोई असंगत रिपोर्ट करने योग्य सेगमेंट नहीं है - कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की धारा 133 के तहत अधिसूचित 17 'सेगमेंट रिपोर्टिंग', कंपनी (खाता) नियम, 2014 और कंपनियों (लेखा मानक) के पैरा 7 के साथ एक साथ पढ़ें। संशोधन नियम, 2016, संशोधन के अनुसार।
- पिछली तिमाही/अवधि/वर्ष वर्गीकरण के अनुरूप होने के लिए आवश्यकतानुसार पुनर्गठित और/या पुनः वर्गीकृत किए गए हैं।

स्थान: नई दिल्ली  
दिनांक: 08 फरवरी, 2019



के लिए व इंटेक कैपिटल लिमिटेड के बोर्ड निदेशकों की ओर से  
हस्ता/-  
संजीव गोयल  
(प्रबंध निदेशक)  
डीआईएन:00028702